Supreme Court of New Jersey

ENGLEWOOD HOSPITAL &
MEDICAL CENTER; HUDSON
HOSPITAL OPCO, LLC d/b/a CHRIST
HOSPITAL; IJKG OPCO, LLC d/b/a
BAYONNE MEDICAL CENTER;
HUMC OPCO, LLC d/b/a HOBOKEN
UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER;
CAPITAL HEALTH REGIONAL
MEDICAL CENTER; CAPITAL
HEALTH MEDICAL CENTERHOPEWELL; ST. FRANCIS MEDICAL
CENTER; and PRIME HEALTCARE
SERVICES-ST. MARY'S PASSAIC,
LLC d/b/a ST. MARY'S GENERAL
HOSPITAL,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY; THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES; SARAH ADELMAN, IN HER CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, DIVISION OF MEDICAL ASSITANCE AND HEALTH SERVICES;

(cont.)

DOCKET NO.: 089696

Civil Action

ON PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION FROM SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY, APPELLATE DIVISION: **Docket No. A-2767-21**

SAT BELOW:

Hon. Lisa Rose, J.A.D.

Hon. Morris G. Smith., J.A.D.

Hon. Lisa Perez Friscia, J.A.D.

MEGHAN DAVEY, IN HER
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE
DVISION OF MEDICAL ASSISTNCE
AND HEALTH SERVICES, STATE OF
NEW JERSEY, DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH; and DR. KAITLAN
BASTON, IN HER CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Defendants-Respondents.

JOINT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEGAL SERVICES OF NEW JERSEY & DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW JERSEY

LEGAL SERVICES OF NEW JERSEY

100 Metroplex Drive, Suite 101 P.O. Box 1357 Edison, New Jersey 08818-1357

Phone: (732) 572-9100 Fax: (732) 572-0066

On the Brief:

Dawn K. Miller, Esq.

DKMiller@lsnj.org

Attorney ID No.: 002521987

David McMillin, Esq. DMcMillin@lsnj.org

Attorney ID No.: 046461990

Rebecca Schore, Esq. RSchore@lsnj.org

Attorney ID No.: 046221991

DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW JERSEY

Fax: (609) 777-0187

210 South Broad Street Third Floor Trenton, New Jersey 08608 Phone: (609) 292-9742

On the Brief:

Bren Pramanik, Esq. bpramanik@disabilityrightsnj.org
Attorney ID No.: 238512018

Adrienne N. Langlois, Esq. <u>alanglois@disabilityrightsnj.org</u> Attorney ID No.: 396962022

Craig P. Ismaili, Esq. cismaili@disabilityrightsnj.org
Attorney ID No.: 350712021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
BACKGROUND4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 18
ARGUMENT
I. CEDAR POINT NURSERY V. HASSID IS INAPPLICABLE BECAUSE THE PROPERTY RIGHTS OF NEW JERSEY HOSPITALS DO NOT INCLUDE THE RIGHT TO EXCLUDE PATIENTS
II. HORNE V. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE IS NOT DISPOSITIVE BECAUSE REQUIRING HOSPITALS TO USE A FRACTION OF THEIR ASSETS TO HELP ENSURE THAT COMMUNTY HEALTH CARE NEEDS ARE MET, WITH PARTIAL COMPENSATION, DOES NOT GIVE RISE TO A TAKINGS CLAIM
III. MOST IF NOT ALL OF NEW JERSEYS' HOSPITALS LACK THE RELIANCE INTEREST NEEDED TO DEMAND JUST COMPENSATION THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE APPELLATE DIVISION'S HOLDING THAT THERE IS NO TAKING UNDER THE PENN CENTRAL BALANCING TEST, AND THE COURT NEED NOT ADDRESS THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN FACIAL AND AS-APPLIED CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES
CONCLUSION 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York, 59 F.4th 557 (2d Cir. 2023),	
<u>cert. denied,</u> 218 L. Ed. 2d 66 (2024)	27, 40
Abbotts Dairies, Inc. v. Armstrong, 14 N.J. 319 (1954)	32
AHS Hosp. Corp. v. Town of Morristown, 28 N.J. Tax 456 (Tax 2015)	11
Berman v. Valley Hosp., 103 N.J. 100 (1986)	29
Block v. Hirsh, 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	33
Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	passim
Chosen Freeholders of Hudson Cnty. v. New Jersey R. & Transp. Co., 24 N.J.L. 718 (E. & A. 1853)	32
Comprehensive Neurosurgical, P.C. v. Valley Hosp., 257 N.J. 33 (2024)	29
<u>Desai v. St. Barnabas Med. Ctr.</u> , 103 N.J. 79 (1986)	25
Doe v. Bridgeton Hospital Ass'n, Inc., 71 N.J. 478 (1976)	. 23, 24, 25
Englewood Hosp. & Med. Ctr. v. State, 478 N.J. Super. 626 (App. Div. 2024)	19, 20
Ex parte Dibble, 310 S.E.2d 440 (S.C. Ct. App. 1983)	38
Falcone v. Middlesex County Med. Soc., 34 N.J. 582 (1961)	29
Folgueras v. Hassle, 331 F. Supp. 615 (W.D. Mich. 1971)	22
Glass v. Goeckel, 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005)	36
Greisman v. Newcomb Hosp., 40 N.J. 389 (1963)	24

Hackensack Hosp. v. Tiajoloff, 85 N.J. Super. 417 (App. Div. 1964)	30
Horne v. Department of Agriculture, 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	29, 31
<u>Hurtado v. United States</u> , 410 U.S. 578 (1973)	38
Hutton Park Gardens v. Town Council of Town of W. Orange, 68 N.J. 543 (1975)	32
In re Amendments to Rules Regulating The Fla. Bar-1-3.1(a) & Rules of Jud. Admin2.065 (Legal Aid), 573 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1990)	38
<u>In re Smiley</u> , 330 N.E.2d 53 (N.Y. 1975)	37
JWC Fitness, LLC v. Murphy, 469 N.J. Super. 414 (App. Div. 2021)	32
Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	. 20, 35
Madden v. Township of Delran, 126 N.J. 591 (1992)	37
Mansfield & Swett v. Town of W. Orange, 120 N.J.L. 145 (Sup. Ct. 1938)	31
Mansoldo v. State, 187 N.J. 50 (2006)	20
Matthews v. Bay Head Improvement Ass'n, 95 N.J. 306 (1984)	35
Motel v. United States, 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	28
<u>Munn v. Illinois</u> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	30
Nebbia v. New York, 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	32
New Jersey Ass'n of Health Care Facilities v. Finley, 83 N.J. 67 (1980)	25
New Jersey Div. of Youth & Fam. Servs. v. D.C., 118 N.J. 388 (1990)	37
NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co., 351 U.S. 105 (1956)	22
Payne v. Superior Ct., 553 P.2d 565 (Cal. 1976)	37

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)3, 40
Pennell v. City of San Jose, 485 U.S. 1 (1988)
People v. Rewald, 318 N.Y.S.2d 40 (Cayuga Co. Ct. 1971)
Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45 (1932)
<u>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</u> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)
<u>Puttrich v. Smith</u> , 170 N.J. Super. 572 (App. Div. 1979)
Raleigh Ave. Beach Ass'n v. Atlantis Beach Club, Inc., 185 N.J. 40 (2005) 26, 36
<u>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</u> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)
S.C. Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Tharp, 439 S.E.2d 854 (S.C. 1994)
<u>Saint Barnabas Med. Ctr. v. Essex Cty.</u> , 111 N.J. 67 (1988)
Scheehle v. Justices of the Supreme Ct. of the State of Arizona, 120 P.3d 1092 (2005)
<u>Stamboulos v. McKee</u> , 134 N.J. Super. 567 (App. Div. 1975)
State ex rel. State Bd. of Milk Control v. Newark Milk Co., 118 N.J. Eq. 504 (E. & A. 1935)
<u>State ex rel. Thornton v. Hay</u> , 462 P.2d 671 (Or. 1969)
<u>State v. Horton</u> , 34 N.J. 518 (1961)
<u>State v. Rush</u> , 46 N.J. 399 (1966)
<u>State v. Shack</u> , 58 N.J. 297 (1971)21, 22
<u>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</u> , 854 P.2d 449 (Or. 1993)35
United States v. Dillon, 346 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1965)

<u>Uston v. Resorts Int'l Hotel, Inc.</u> , 89 N.J. 163 (1982)	22, 23, 25
Watuppa Reservoir Co. v. City of Fall River, 18 N.E. 465 (Mass. 1888).	36
Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519, 112 S.Ct. 1522, 118 L.Ed.2d 15	53 (1992).27
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(r)-3(b)(3)	12
27 N.J.R. 656(a) (Feb. 21, 1995)	16
42 C.F.R. § 124.504 (2023)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	18, 28
42 U.S.C. § 291c	17
42 U.S.C. § 291c(e)	17
<u>L</u> . 1978, <u>c</u> . 83	16
<u>L</u> .1986, <u>c</u> . 204	16
N.J.A.C. 10:52-11.10(a)	5
N.J.A.C. 10:52-11.13	27
N.J.A.C. 10:52-11.13(b)	6
N.J.A.C. 10:52-11.14	5
N.J.A.C. 10:52-11.5 to 11.13	5
N.J.A.C. 10:52-11.5(a)	5, 6
N.J.A.C. 10:52-11.5(c)-(e)	4
N.J.A.C. 10:52-11.5(k)	4
N.J.A.C. 10:52-11.8(b)(1)	4
N.J.A.C. 8:33-4.1	13
N.J.S.A. 10:5-4, -5(1), -12(f)	21
N.J.S.A. 26:2H-12.52	30
N I S A 26:2H-18 51	Δ

N.J.S.A. 26:2H-18.644
N.J.S.A. 56:8-144(a)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Alan M. Kraut & Deborah A. Kraut, <u>Covenant of Care: Newark Beth Israel and the Jewish Hospital in America</u> (Rutgers University Press 2007)
American Medical Association, <u>Code of Ethics</u> 105-06 (1847) (Ch. III, Art. 1. § 3), https://www.ama-assn.org/sites/ama-assn.org/files/corp/media-browser/public/ethics/1847code_0.pdf
Andrea Bopp Stark, et al., <u>An Ounce of Prevention: A Review of Financial</u> <u>Assistance Policies in the States</u> 11-13, 19-23 (National Consumer Law Center 2023), https://www.nclc.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/202310_Report_An-Ounce-of-Prevention.pdf
Ashley Kirzinger, et al., <u>KFF Health Tracking Poll – March 2022: Economic Concerns and Health Policy, The ACA, and Views of Long-term Care Facilities (2022), https://www.kff.org/health-costs/poll-finding/kff-health-tracking-poll-march-2022</u>
Brittany Holom-Trundy, <u>People Pay, Hospital Profit: Rising Prices Drive High</u> <u>Health Care Costs</u> , New Jersey Policy Perspectives (2022), https://www.njpp.org/publications/report/people-pay-hospitals-profit-rising-prices-drive-high-health-care-costs
Daniel G. Bird & Eric J. Maier, <u>Wayward Samaritans: "Nonprofit" Hospitals and Their Tax-Exempt Status</u> , 85 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 81 (2023)
Derek DeLia, <u>Caring for the New Uninsured: Hospital Charity Care for Older</u> <u>People without Coverage</u> , 54 J. Am. Geriatric Soc'y 1933 (2006)
Derek Delia, <u>Evaluation of the Hospital Charity Care Program in New Jersey</u> , Rutgers Center for State Health Policy (2007), https://cshp.rutgers.edu/publications/evaluation-of-the-hospital-charity-care-program-in-new-jersey

<u>Donate & Volunteer</u> , Atlantic Health System, https://ahs.atlantichealth.org/patients-visitors/donate-volunteer.html
<u>Donate Today</u> , Hackensack Meridian Health Foundation, https://www.hackensackmeridianhealth.org/en/donate/jersey-shore-university-medical-center-foundation
<u>Donate</u> , Hudson Regional Hospital Foundation, https://hudsonregionalfoundation.com/donate12
Explore Giving, Inspira Health, https://www.inspirahealthnetwork.org/inspirahealth-foundation/explore-giving
Giving at RWJBarnabas Health, RWJ Barnabas Health, https://www.rwjbh.org/giving
Gregory S. Alexander, <u>The Social-Obligation Norm in American Property Law</u> , 94 Cornell L. Rev. 745 (2009)
Health Resources & Services Administration, <u>Hill-Burton Facilities Obligated to Provide Free or Reduced-Cost Health Care</u> , https://data.hrsa.gov/data/reports/datagrid?gridName=HillBurtonFacilities
Health Talk Q&A with NJHA President & CEO, N.J. Hosp. Ass'n, https://www.njha.com/media/777527/health-talk-11625.pdf (2025)
